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SENATE BILL NO. 2142 
(Committee on Agriculture) 

(At the request of the Agriculture Department) 

NONSUFFICIENT FUND CHECKS AND 
LIVESTOCK DEALERS 

1021 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsections 2 and 3 of section 
6-08-16.2, subsection 2 of section 36-04-01, and subsection 2 
of section 36-04-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating 
to the penalty for issuing an insufficient fund check to a 
livestock dealer and the licensing and regulation of livestock 
dealers. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

* SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsections 2 and 
6-08-16.2 of the 1979 Supplement to the North Dakota 
are hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

3 of section 
Century Code 

2. Any person who, for himself or as agent or representative 
of another, issues any check, draft, or order for the 
payment of money is guilty of a class C felony if that 
person either has issued an instrument in excess of fiVe 
thousand dollars as payment for a l1vestock purchase, or 
has been previously convicted of issuing an instrument 
w1thout an account or without suffic1ent funds in a bank 
or depository pursuant to section 6-08-16, and: 

a. At the time of issuing the instrument with intent to 
defraud, the drawer does not have an account w1th the 
bank or depository on which the instrument is drawn; 
or 

b. At the time of issuing the instrument with intent to 
defraud, or at the time of presentation for payment 1f 
made within one week after the original delivery of 
the instrument, the drawer does not have sufficient 
funds in the bank or depository, or credit with the 
bank, banker, or depository, to pay the instrument in 
full upon its presentation~-aBa 

e~--ff-~fie-a~awe~-fias-seeB-~~ev~e~s~y-eeBv~e~ea-ef-~ss~~B~ 
aB-~BS~fHmeB~-w~~fieH~-aB-aeeeHB~-e~-w~~fieH~-BHff~e~eB~ 

* NOTE: Section 6-08-16.2 was also amended by section 2 of 
Senate Bill No. 2344, chapter 120. 
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il:IRae--;i:a--a--eaRk--e!;--ae~ee;i,~e!;y-~li!;BliaR~-~e-eee~;i,eR 
G-es-a.s. 

The person is also liable for collection fees or costs, 
not in excess of ten dollars, which are recoverable by 
civil action by the holder of the instrument. 

3. The fact that payment has been refused by a drawee because 
of insufficient funds or because the drawer has no account 
with the drawee from which payment could legally be made 
eha±±--eeRe~;i,~a~e--~!;;i,ma--iae;i,e--ev;i,aeRee constitutes an 
inference of intent to defraud. Heweve!;;-%i-~e-a!;aWe!; 
~aye-~ae-he±ae!;-e£-~ke-;i,Re~!;liffieR~-w;i,~a;i,R-~h;i,!;~y-aaye-ai~e!; 
!;eee;i,v;j,R§--wf;i,~~eR--Re~;i,ee-e£-ReR~aymeR~-ey-eef~;j,£;i,ea-ma;i,± 
ef-ey-~efeeRa±-eefV;i,ee-;i,R-aeeefaaRee-w;i,~h-fli±e-4fat-e£-~he 
Nef~h--Bake~a--Ra±ee--e£--e;i,v;i,±-Pfeeeal:l!;e;-~fia~-iae~-eka±± 
eeRe~;i,~li~e--aR---aii;i,fma~;i,ve---aeieRee---~e---a---e!;;i,m;i,Ra± 
~feeeea~;j,eR-aaaef-~h;i,e-eee~;i,eR~ 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 36-04-01 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

2. "Dealer" means any person, copartnership, association, or 
corporation engaged in the business of buying or dealing 
in horses, mules, cattle, hogs, goa~s, sheep, or wool from 
the producer, terminal market, or l~vestock auction market 
for resale, slaughter, or shipment within or without the 
state, and also resale in the local market. 

SECTION· 3. .l'l,MENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 36-04-04 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

2. The commissioner shall refuse ·to issue or renew a license 
if the applicant: 

a. Has not. filed a surety bond in the form and amount 
required under the provisions of this chaptec; 

b. Has not satisfactorily· demonstrated that his current 
assets exceed his current liabili·ties; er 

c. Has been found by the commissioner to have failed to 
pay, \vi thout reasonable cause, obligations incurred in 
connection with livestock transactions ... ; or~ 

d. Has made or 
statement of fact in any applicat~on, f~nancial 
statement, or 
this chapter. 

Whenever the com;nissioner finds that any livestock dealer 
has violated ·the provisions of this subsection, he may 
suspend or refuse to issue or renew the license of such 
offender Ill the manner prov:~.ded by law. 

Approved March 31, 1981 
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SENATE BILL NO. 2124 
(Committee on Agriculture) 

(At the request of the Agriculture Department) 

BRAND CANCELLATION 

1023 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 36-09-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the cancellation of brands. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEliJBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 36-09-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenact.ed to read as follows: 

36-09-06. CANCELLATION OF BRAND BY CO!VIMISSIONER OF 
AGRICULTURE. The commissioner of agriculture shall cancel a legally 
recorded brand only •rhen he receives fo:!:" filing a bill of sale of 
such brand properly executed by the record owner as shown by the 
records in his office or, in instances where it is found that a 
brand has been issued inadverten·tly in duplJ.catJ.on of a prevJ.ously 
recorded brand. 

Approved January 30, 1981 
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